

No. 12-55644

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOSEPH BAUMANN, an individual,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CHASE INVESTMENT SERVICES CORP., ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. 2:11-cv-06667-GHK-FMO

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT
LAW COUNCIL, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA, AND EMPLOYERS GROUP IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

George W. Abele
Melinda A. Gordon
Paul Hastings LLP
515 South Flower Street, 25th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071-2228
(213) 686-6000

Kate Comerford Todd
Tyler R. Green
National Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
California Employment Law Council,
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America, and
Employers Group

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST	2
A. Identity of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	2
B. Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	3
C. Consent And Authority To File.....	4
D. Authorship	4
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REHEARING <i>EN BANC</i> , BECAUSE THE AMOUNT THAT BAUMANN SEEKS FOR THE STATE SATISFIES THE JURISDICTIONAL AMOUNT	6
IV. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Baumann v. Chase Inv. Servs. Corp.,
 ___ F.3d ___, 2014 WL 983587 (9th Cir. Mar. 13, 2014)6

Urbino v. Orkin Services of California, Inc.,
 726 F. 3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2013)5, 6

Statutes

Cal. Lab. Code § 2267

Cal. Lab. Code § 226(e)(1)7

Cal. Lab. Code §§ 2698, *et seq.*3, 7

Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(i).....8

Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(f)(2).....7

California’s Private Attorneys General Act (“PAGA”).....*passim*

Other Authorities

9th Cir. R. 29-22

9th Cir. R. 29-2(a)4

9th Cir. R. 29-34

Fed. R. App. Proc. 26.11

Fed. R. App. Proc. 29(b)2, 4

Fed. R. App. Proc. 29(c)(4).....3, 4

Fed. R. App. Proc. 29(c)(5).....4

Fed. R. App. Proc. 29(d)11

Fed. R. App. Proc. 32(a)(5).....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Fed. R. App. Proc. 32(a)(6).....	11
Fed. R. App. Proc. 32(a)(7)(B)	11
Fed. R. App. Proc. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)	11
